
No. 04-1496

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS MINK and THE HOWLING PIG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, KENNETH R. BUCK, and SUSAN KNOX,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLORADO, HONORABLE LEWIS T. BABCOCK, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Marcy G. Glenn
A. Bruce Jones
Valerie L. Simons
HOLLAND & HART LLP
P.O. Box 8749
Denver, Colorado 80201
Telephone: 303-295-8000
mgglenn@hollandhart.com
bjones@hollandhart.com
vsimons@hollandhart.com

Mark Silverstein
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
Telephone: 303-777-5482
msilver2@worldnet.att.net

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Wrongly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to Colorado’s Criminal Libel Statute	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing	1
1. Plaintiffs Face a Credible Threat of Prosecution.....	2
2. The Attorney General is a Proper Defendant.....	3
B. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claim Against the AG.....	8
C. The Criminal Libel Statute is Unconstitutional	9
1. The AG Admits the Statute, as Written, Violates the First Amendment	9
2. The AG’s Attempts to Defend Certain Aspects of the Statute as Written Are Unpersuasive.....	11
3. AG’s “Revised and Improved” Version of the Statute Remains Constitutionally Invalid	12
II. Knox Is Not Entitled to Either Absolute or Qualified Immunity.....	17

A.	Knox Has Not Rebutted Mink’s Points on Absolute Immunity.....	17
1.	Knox Was Giving Legal Advice, Not Acting as an Advocate.....	19
2.	C.R.S. § 20-1-106.1 Does Not Cloak Knox with Absolute Immunity	23
3.	Policy Considerations Weigh Heavily Against Giving Knox Absolute Immunity	26
B.	Knox Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	28
1.	The Affidavit Failed to Establish Probable Cause Because it Violated Clearly Established First Amendment Law	30
2.	The Warrant Violated Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Law Because It Failed to Satisfy the Particularity Requirement.....	34
3.	Knox’s Critical Role in the Warrant Application Process Subjects Her to Liability Under Clearly Established Law	40
III.	The Complaint States A Claim For Violation Of The Privacy Protection Act	41
A.	The Allegation that Knox Caused a Violation of the PPA is Sufficient to State a Claim.....	41
B.	As a State Employee, Knox Can be Sued in Her Individual Capacity	49

C. The Amended Complaint’s Failure to Include the Words “Actual Damages” Is Not Grounds for Dismissal.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	43
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	19, 22
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	17, 19 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	43
<i>Citicasters v. McCaskill</i> , 89 F.3d 1350 (8th Cir. 1996).....	42, 46
<i>City of Monterrey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	42
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	53
<i>Currier v. Duran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004).....	49
<i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1427 (10th Cir. 1997)	34, 49
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Dreyfus v. Denver Publ’g. Co.</i> , 184 Colo. 288, 520 P.2d 104 (1974).....	14
<i>Early v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Eden v. Voss</i> , 2004 WL 153829 (10th Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	8

<i>Faustin v. City and County of Denver</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Colo. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> . 268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Free Speech Defense Comm. v. Thomas</i> , 80 P.3d 935 (Colo. App. 2003)	50
<i>Gagan v. Norton</i> , 35 F.3d 1473 (10th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	33
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	13
<i>Gomba v. McLaughlin</i> , 180 Colo. 232, 504 P.2d 337 (1972).....	13
<i>Green v. Branson</i> , 108 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	37
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	43
<i>Higgs v. District Court</i> , 713 P.2d 840 (Colo. 1985).....	28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	28
<i>Humann v. Wilson</i> , 696 F.2d 783 (10th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	34
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	17, 24, 27
<i>In re Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999)	41

<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1986).....	40
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20, 24 26, 29, 44
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	45
<i>Meyer v. Holly</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	43
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	27
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	45
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	20
<i>Nat’l. Commodity & Barter Ass’n. v. Archer</i> , 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>People ex. rel. Salazar v. Davison</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (2003)	5
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 806 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1991)	13, 14, 30, 31, 33
<i>Pfeiffer v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Rex v. Teeples</i> , 753 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1985)	18, 22
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	31

<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	52
<i>Schick v. Ill. Dept. of Human Services</i> , 307 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Schmitz v. Commissioner</i> , 34 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1994) <i>vct'd other grounds</i> 515 U.S. 1139	51
<i>Scott v. Hern</i> , 216 F.3d 897 (10th Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Shaw v. Stroud</i> , 13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	36
<i>Steinberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	15
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	47, 52
<i>Tooley v. District Court</i> , 190 Colo. 486, 549 P.2d 774 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)	34, 35 37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	29
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 1 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 252 F.Supp.2d 1264 (D. Utah 2003)	5
<i>Voss v. Bergsgaard</i> , 774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Walker v. Thompson</i> , 288 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2002).....	48

<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Whimbush v. People</i> , 869 P.2d 1245 (Colo. 1994)	16
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)	3, 4, 5, 8

STATUTES OR REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	50
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)(A).....	50
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-6(a)(2)	49
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa(b).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-6(c).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-6(f)	51
C.R.S. § 13-51-115	5
C.R.S. § 18-13-105	4
C.R.S. § 20-1-105(1).....	25
C.R.S. § 20-1-106.1	23
C.R.S. § 20-1-106.1(1)(a).....	23
C.R.S. § 20-1-202	49
C.R.S. § 24-31-105	6
C.R.S. § 24-32-101(1)(a).....	6

74 Okl.St. Ann. § 18b(a) (1988)	7
74 Okl.St. Ann. § 18b(b)	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

1 T. Cooley, <i>Law of Torts</i> 244 (3d ed. 1906)	44
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1357 (2d ed. 1990)	48
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b)	44
Colorado Attorney General Website http://www.ago.state.co.us	7
